

20-1814

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

JOHN K. MACIVER INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC POLICY, INC.
and WILLIAM OSMULSKI,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TONY EVERS, in his official capacity as Governor of Wisconsin,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Wisconsin
Case No. 3:19-cv-00649
Honorable James D. Peterson

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Daniel R. Suhr
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey M. Schwab
Liberty Justice Center
190 S. LaSalle St., Suite 1500
Chicago, IL 60603
312-263-7668
dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. Introduction 1

 II. Plaintiffs do not assert an inherent right of access to
 governmental information, but rather a right of equal access
 once government grants it. 2

 III. The government speech doctrine does not apply to this case..... 6

 IV. The forum doctrine does not apply to this case. 9

 V. The totality of the record makes clear that MacIver has
 been targeted for selective exclusion because of its viewpoint. 11

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Broadcasting Cos. v. Cuomo, 570 F.2d 1080 (2d Cir. 1977)..... 4

Anderson v. Cryovac, Inc., 805 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1986)..... 4, 8

Ark. Educ. Tv Comm’n v. Forbes, 523 U.S. 666 (1998)..... 16

Baldeo v. City of Paterson, No. 18-5359 (KM) (SCM), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9636 (D.N.J. Jan. 18, 2019)..... 4

Black Panther Party v. Smith, 661 F.2d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 15

Borreca v. Fasi, 369 F. Supp. 906 (D. Haw. 1974) 10

Brandborg v. Bull, 276 F. App’x 618 (9th Cir. 2008) 8, 9

Brown v. Damiani, 154 F. Supp. 2d 317 (D. Conn. 2001)..... 4

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993) 11

Citicasters Co. v. Finkbeiner, No. 07-CV-00117, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113246 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 31, 2007) 10, 15

Dahlstrom v. Sun-Times Media LLC, 777 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 3

Forcade v. Knight, 416 F. Supp. 1025 (D.D.C. 1976) 5

Grosjean v. American Press Co., 297 U.S. 233 (1936)..... 17

Hackett v. City of S. Bend, 956 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 4

Houchins v. KQED, Inc., 438 U.S. 1 (1978)..... 3

Huminski v. Corsones, 396 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 4, 8

Ill. Dunesland Pres. Soc’y v. Ill. Dep’t of Nat. Res., 584 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 7

Los Angeles Police Dep’t v. United Reporting Pub. Corp., 528 U.S. 32 (1999)..... 2

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n, 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) .. 11

McBride v. Vill. of Michiana, 100 F.3d 457 (6th Cir. 1996) 10

N.Y. Times Co. v. United States, 403 U.S. 713 (1971) 16, 17

Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart, 427 U.S. 539 (1976) 15

Nicholas v. Bratton, 376 F. Supp. 3d 232 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) 4

Perry Education Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n, 460 U.S. 37 (1983)..... 8

Pittsburgh Press v. Pittsburgh Com. on Human Relations, 413 U.S. 376 (1973)..... 16

Quad-City Cmty. News Serv. v. Jebens, 334 F. Supp. 8 (S.D. Iowa 1971) 10

Rust v. Sullivan, 500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... 10

Sherrill v. Knight, 569 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 3, 5, 6

Telemundo of L.A. v. City of L.A., 283 F. Supp. 2d 1095 (C.D. Cal. 2003)..... 4

Times-Picayune Pub. Corp. v. Lee, Civil Action No. 88-1325, 1988 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3506 (E.D. La. Apr. 15, 1988) 10

United Teachers of Dade v. Stierheim, 213 F. Supp. 2d 1368 (S.D. Fla. 2002) 10

Wis. Interscholastic Ath. Ass’n v. Gannett Co., 658 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 7

Wis. Interscholastic Ath. Ass’n v. Gannett Co., 716 F. Supp. 2d 773 (W.D. Wis. 2010) 7
